

Program #15100 - Division I Administration

2/18/2016

Department:District AttorneyProgram Contact:Chuck SparksProgram Offer Type:AdministrationProgram Offer Stage:As Requested

Related Programs:

Program Characteristics: In Target

Executive Summary

The Chief Deputy DA provides leadership, policy direction, long and short range planning and daily operational oversight for Division I which is responsible for protecting some of the most vulnerable children, adults and families in the County. This division includes the Multi-Disciplinary Child Abuse Team, Domestic Violence, Juvenile Trial Court, and Support Enforcement Units. The Chief DDA directs these activities on behalf of children and families in a variety of leadership and liaison positions inside and outside the office.

Program Summary

The Chief Deputy District Attorney of Division I is a member of senior level management with specific division level responsibilities. The Chief Deputy has direct and daily oversight responsibility for the Domestic Violence and Human Trafficking Unit (12 staff), Juvenile Unit (19 staff), Multidisciplinary Child Abuse Team (7 staff) and Child Support Enforcement Unit (26 staff).

The Chief Deputy provides leadership, policy direction, strategic planning, problem solving and daily operational oversight for the division, which directly affects the lives and safety of children, teens, domestic violence survivors and families in Multnomah County. Division 1 works with children and families to investigate and prosecute child abuse and domestic violence, protect vulnerable children who were subject to abuse and neglect in the home, hold delinquent youth accountable while involving their families in the solutions, and ensure the timely payment of child support for families.

The Division 1 Chief Deputy performs a critical, family justice liaison role with outside partners, including Child Protective Services, Department of Community Justice, police agencies, non-profit partners, the defense bar, and the court by serving on numerous collaborative working groups. These include the Family Violence Coordinating Council, Sexual Assault Response Team (SART), Domestic Violence Court Working Group, Domestic Violence Fatality Review Team, Multidisciplinary Child Abuse Team Executive Committee, Department of Community Justice Working Group, Juvenile Justice Council, State and Local Child Fatality Review Team, LPSCC—Racial and Ethnic Disparities Subcommittee, Domestic Violence Fatality Review Team, Juvenile Justice Task Force, and the Sexual Assault Response Team.

Performance Measures								
Measure Type	Primary Measure	FY15 Actual	FY16 Purchased	FY16 Estimate	FY17 Offer			
Output	Number of Domestic Violence and Child Abuse cases reviewed	3,419	3,400	3,300	3,350			
Outcome	Number of Domestic Violence and Child Abuse cases resolved	1,228	1,325	1,503	1,400			

Performance Measures Descriptions

Legal / Contractual Obligation

ORS 8.760 - Deputies may be authorized and paid by county. The county court or board of county commissioners may empower the district attorney to appoint one or more deputy district attorneys whose compensation shall be fixed by the county court or board of county commissioners and paid out of the county funds in the same manner as county officers are paid. [Amended by 1961 c.586 §4]

Revenue/Expense Detail

	Proposed General Fund	Proposed Other Funds	Proposed General Fund	Proposed Other Funds
Program Expenses	2016	2016	2017	2017
Personnel	\$262,714	\$0	\$279,539	\$0
Materials & Supplies	\$3,100	\$0	\$1,200	\$0
Internal Services	\$0	\$0	\$500	\$0
Total GF/non-GF	\$265,814	\$0	\$281,239	\$0
Program Total:	\$265,814		\$281,239	
Program FTE	1.00	0.00	1.00	0.00

Program Revenues					
Total Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	

Explanation of Revenues

General Fund

Significant Program Changes

Last Year this program was: FY 2016: 15100-16 Division I Administration